

NORTHACRE PLC

Company No: 03442280

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31st DECEMBER 2017

Company Information

Company number:	03442280 Registered in England and Wales
Registered office:	8 Albion Riverside 8 Hester Road London SW11 4AX
Directors:	N. Barattieri di San Pietro K.B. Nilsson (Non-executive Chairman) E.B. Harris (Non-executive Director) F.T. Khan M. Kheriba
Secretary:	Link Company Matters Limited 65 Gresham Street London EC2V 7NQ
Bankers:	Royal Bank of Scotland 29 Old Brompton Road London SW7 3JE
Auditors:	Kingston Smith LLP Devonshire House 60 Goswell Road London EC1M 7AD
Registrars:	Link Asset Services The Registry 34 Beckenham Road Beckenham Kent BR3 4TU
Solicitors:	Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP Adelaide House London Bridge London EC4R 9HA
Corporate website:	www.northacre.com

Strategic Report

For the year ended 31st December 2017

The Directors present their Strategic Report for the year ended 31st December 2017.

Review of the business

Northacre PLC (the “Company”) is the Group’s holding company. The principal activity of its operating subsidiaries is property development, development management and the provision of architectural and interior design services for high quality residential property schemes.

Results and performance

The results of the Group for the year are set out in the Consolidated Income Statement and in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income on pages 8 and 9.

Net assets per share is 52.86 pence (2016: 51.11 pence). Net profit for the period before taxation is £0.9m (2016 net loss: £1.6m) with a profit per share after taxation of 1.75 pence (2016: 3.73 pence loss per share).

Consolidated Income Statement

The Group’s revenue for the year is £9.2m (2016: £4.5m) representing fee income rather than development income. Operating profit for the year is £0.9m (2016: loss £1.6m). Administrative expenses for the year increased to £7.4m (2016: £5.2m) resulting in the Group recording a profit before taxation of £0.9m (2016 loss: £1.6m).

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The investment in available for sale financial assets at the beginning and at the end of the year represented the equity investment in the 1 Palace Street Development.

In accordance with IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’, available for sale financial assets are shown at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value being shown as Other Comprehensive Income, or at cost less any necessary provision for impairment where a reliable estimate of fair value is not able to be determined.

The Group continues to seek further development opportunities in London that will maximise returns to shareholders.

Financing

In the year ended 31st December 2014, the Group secured a loan facility of up to £3.2m with Royal Bank of Scotland to finance the 22 Prince Edward Mansions Development of which £2.4m had been drawn at 31st December 2017 (2016: £2.4m). The Group has not drawn down any further amounts on the loan facility since the year end.

The Group had cash of £0.8m at 31st December 2017 (2016: £0.3m), with debt of £2.3m after capital repayments (2016: £2.4m).

Key performance indicators (“KPIs”)

Despite the fact that the Group does not have specific KPI’s set in place, management reviews the Group’s performance by reviewing the monthly EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, amortisation, depreciation and impairment of assets), cash projections, growth in revenue and gross profit. The reviews in the year concluded that the positive and improving trend in revenue income, increase in EBITDA from £(1,419,652) to £1,051,529 in the year and budgeted future growth was consistent with the Directors’ expectations.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The process of risk acceptance and risk management is addressed through a framework of policies, procedures and internal controls. All policies are subject to Board approval and on-going review by management. Compliance with regulation, legal and ethical standards is a high priority for the Group and the Group’s finance department takes on an important oversight role in this regard. The Audit Committee is responsible for satisfying itself that a proper internal control framework exists to manage financial risks and that controls operate effectively.

The nature of the Group’s business makes it subject to a number of risks. The Directors have set out below the principal risks facing the business:

Prime central London real estate market conditions

General market conditions present ongoing challenges for the group. Sales market growth and exchanges outside of the group have during 2017 experienced a slowdown relative to previous periods. New site identification has been impacted, with vendor prices within the competitive prime central market continuing to carry high premiums which may not reflect current conditions. The Group will continuously monitor the market for impact and viability on current and future developments.

Continued increase of construction costs

High levels of construction activity have been stretched by increasing costs driven by shortages of skilled labour and growing demand beyond what suppliers can deliver. In 2017 overall building costs rose, with materials cost inflation increasingly contributing to this - labour costs are rising too but at a lower rate. Increase in construction costs will reduce the overall profitability of the Group’s developments. The Group continues to carry out extensive tendering processes and actively develop strong working relations with contractors.

Liquidity risk

A principal responsibility of management is to manage liquidity risk. The Group uses annual budgeting, forecasting and regular performance reviews to assess the longer term profitability of the Group and make strategic and commercial changes as required, ensuring cash resources are maintained. These are regularly reviewed at Board meetings to monitor liquidity. Increasing project portfolio and development fees ensures that the risk is kept as low.

Strategic Report

For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

Legal risk

Failure to fulfil legal or contractual obligations to clients could subject the Group to action or claims from clients. The adverse outcome of such actions or claims could negatively impact the Group's reputation and financial position. For example: in accepting client engagements, the Group companies may be subject to duty of care obligations. Failure to satisfy these obligations could result in claims being made against the company. A strong emphasis on appropriate business conduct by all employees and contractors provides mitigation to this risk. The Group also maintains professional indemnity insurance to respond to and mitigate the Group's financial exposure to such claims.

Dependencies on key executives and personnel

The Group's strength lays in the expertise and experience of its development management, architectural and interior design teams. Failure to attract or retain the most talented key personnel may result in an inability to achieve business objectives. The Directors have incentivised all key and senior personnel with attractive basic packages and are also planning to implement a long term incentive plan to retain quality key employees.

Credit risk

The Group's principal financial assets are bank deposits and cash. The credit risk associated with the bank deposits and cash is limited as the counterparties have high credit ratings assigned by credit-rating agencies. Whilst historically credit risk has been low management continuously monitors its financial assets.

The Board of Directors carries out risk management as outlined in Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Future developments

A development management agreement for a new development, Chelsea Police Station, was signed at the beginning of 2017. This residential development is at the planning stage with demolition expected to take place in 2018 and completion forecasted for 2022. The Group continues to actively source new developments to grow its portfolio and increase development fee income.

By Order of the Board

.....
Link Company Matters Ltd
Corporate Secretary

Date: 22nd February 2018

Directors' Report

For the year ended 31st December 2017

The Directors have pleasure in presenting their Directors' Report and Group financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2017.

In accordance with s414 c(11) of the Companies Act 2006 the Directors have chosen to include information about future developments and principal risks and uncertainties in the Strategic Report.

Dividends

No final dividend has been declared prior to the approval of these financial statements and the Board will continue to actively consider the payment of dividends.

Directors and their interests

None of the Directors who served the Company during the year had any interests (including family interests) in the shares of the Company, at the beginning and end of the year. There has been no change in the interests (including family interests) of Directors since 31st December 2017 and up to the date of this report.

Cancellation of admission to trading on AIM

The cancellation of the Company's Ordinary Shares on AIM became effective at 7.00 a.m. on Thursday 12th January 2017.

Statement of Directors' responsibilities

The Directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the Group and Company financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company and the financial performance and cash flows of the Group for that year.

In preparing those financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether in preparation of the Group and Company financial statements the Group has complied with IFRS as adopted by the European Union, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the Group financial statements; and
- prepare the accounts on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Group's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Group and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the Company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of the financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

The Board of Directors

At the date of this report, the Group Board was made up of three executive and two non-executive Directors. The Board of Directors is responsible for the management, overall strategy and direction of the Group and meets regularly throughout the year. At each meeting a proper agenda is presented noting all the matters that require discussion and approval by the Directors. Generally the information available for discussion consists of project and financial updates.

The Board reserves the right to approve key decisions to ensure it retains proper control and direction of the Group whilst delegating authority to individual Directors who are responsible for day-to-day management of the business.

All Directors have, at the Company's expense, access to the services of the Company Secretary and where necessary, appropriate independent professional advisors.

Board appointments

All appointments to the Board are discussed at a full board meeting and each member is given the opportunity to meet the individual concerned prior to the appointment being made.

Directors' Report

For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

The Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee is composed of one executive and one non-executive Director with advice sought, where necessary, from the Chief Executive Officer and the Company Secretary. It meets as required during the financial year to carry out its responsibility of reviewing the performance of the executive Directors and setting the scale and structure of their remuneration packages.

The Company operates within a competitive environment and its performance and success depends on the performance of certain key Directors and employees. Executive remuneration packages are designed to attract, motivate, and retain Directors of the calibre to maintain the Company's position at the forefront of the prime residential sector.

The remuneration packages of individual Directors are structured so that the performance related elements form a more significant proportion of the total packages in order that they are aligned with the interests of the shareholders.

It is a rule of the Remuneration Committee that a Director shall not participate in the decision making in his/her remuneration.

The Audit Committee

The Audit Committee is composed of one executive and two non-executive Directors. The Audit Committee was formed by the Board of Directors to establish formal and transparent arrangements for considering how the financial reporting and internal control principles should be applied, and for maintaining an appropriate relationship with the Group's auditors.

Re-election of Directors

Directors retire by rotation in accordance with the Company's Articles of Association, which prescribe that at every Annual General Meeting one third of the Directors for the time being shall retire from office. Non-executive Directors are appointed initially on a three year term with a written notice period of three months by either party.

Internal control

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the Group's system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. The purpose of the system of internal control is to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives and can only provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The Directors have established an organisational structure with clear operating procedures, lines of responsibility and delegated authority. In particular there are detailed procedures for capital investment into new development schemes and the approval of financial reporting. The Board has reviewed the need for an internal audit team and concluded that given the size of the Group it is not currently appropriate to employ such a function.

The Board has an Authority matrix which is designed to establish internal controls over payment approvals and the execution of legal agreements, representing a further risk management mechanism.

Statement of disclosure to auditors

(a) so far as the Directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Group's auditors are unaware; and

(b) they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as Directors in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Group's auditors are aware of that information.

Auditors

Kingston Smith LLP have indicated their willingness to continue in office and, in accordance with section 489 of the Companies Act 2006, a resolution proposing that Kingston Smith LLP be re-appointed as auditors of the Group will be put to the Annual General Meeting.

By Order of the Board

.....
Link Company Matters Ltd
Corporate Secretary

Date: 22nd February 2018

Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of Northacre PLC

We have audited the financial statements of Northacre PLC (the 'parent company' and its subsidiaries (the 'group') for the year ended 31 December 2017 which comprise the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated and Parent Company Statements of Financial Position, the Consolidated and Parent Company Statements of Cash Flows, the Consolidated and Parent Company Statements of Changes in Equity and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union and, as regards the parent company financial statements, as applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006.

In our opinion:

- the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and of the parent company's affairs as at 31 December 2017 and of the group's profit for the year then ended;
- the group financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union;
- the parent company financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union and as applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006; and
- the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs(UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken for no purpose other than to draw to the attention of the company's members those matters which we are required to include in an auditor's report addressed to them. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to any party other than the company and company's members as a body, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the group's or the parent company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the parent company financial statements; and
- the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and the parent company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report or the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of Northacre PLC (continued)

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 4, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK) we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the group's or the parent company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the group or the parent company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

23 February 2018

Matthew Meadows (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Kingston Smith LLP, Statutory Auditor

Devonshire House
60 Goswell Road
London
EC1M 7AD

Consolidated Income Statement
For the year ended 31st December 2017

	Note	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016
		£	£
Group			
Group revenue		9,211,364	4,466,376
Cost of sales		<u>(955,498)</u>	<u>(813,483)</u>
Gross profit		8,255,866	3,652,893
Administrative expenses		<u>(7,366,534)</u>	<u>(5,210,583)</u>
Group profit/(loss) from operations		889,332	(1,557,690)
Investment revenue	3	22,203	68
Finance costs	4	(67)	(19,783)
Profit/(loss) for the year before taxation	5	911,468	(1,577,405)
Taxation	7	<u>(170,797)</u>	<u>-</u>
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company		<u><u>740,671</u></u>	<u><u>(1,577,405)</u></u>
Company			
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company		<u><u>1,496,062</u></u>	<u><u>(2,941,151)</u></u>

**Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31st December 2017**

	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016
	£	£
Group		
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u>740,671</u>	<u>(1,577,405)</u>
Other comprehensive income:	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period	<u><u>740,671</u></u>	<u><u>(1,577,405)</u></u>
Company		
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u>1,496,062</u>	<u>(2,941,151)</u>
Other comprehensive income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period	<u><u>1,496,062</u></u>	<u><u>(2,941,151)</u></u>

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position As at 31st December 2017

	Note	31 st Dec 2017 £	31 st Dec 2016 £
Non-current assets			
Goodwill	8	8,007,417	8,007,417
Property, plant and equipment	9	451,703	480,057
Available for sale financial assets	10(a)	<u>10,000,004</u>	<u>10,000,019</u>
		<u>18,459,124</u>	<u>18,487,493</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	11	5,857,945	5,652,755
Trade and other receivables	12	3,653,431	733,859
Cash and cash equivalents		<u>770,119</u>	<u>289,348</u>
		<u>10,281,495</u>	<u>6,675,962</u>
Total assets		<u>28,740,619</u>	<u>25,163,455</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	13	3,924,848	1,176,197
Borrowings, including lease finance	14	2,267,045	2,350,000
Corporation tax	15	<u>170,797</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>6,362,690</u>	<u>3,526,197</u>
Total liabilities		<u>6,362,690</u>	<u>3,526,197</u>
Equity			
Share capital	18	1,058,388	1,058,388
Share premium account	18	22,565,286	22,565,286
Retained earnings		<u>(1,245,745)</u>	<u>(1,986,416)</u>
Total equity		<u>22,377,929</u>	<u>21,637,258</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>28,740,619</u>	<u>25,163,455</u>

As permitted by section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the profit or loss element of the Parent Company Income Statement is not presented as part of these financial statements. The Group profit for the year ended 31st December 2017 of £740,671 (2016: loss £1,577,405) includes a profit of £1,496,062 (2016: loss £2,941,151), which was dealt with in the financial statements of the Company.

Approved by the Board on 22nd February 2018

N. Barattieri di San Pietro.....
Director

Company registration no. 03442280

**Company Statement of Financial Position
As at 31st December 2017**

	Note	31 st Dec 2017 £	31 st Dec 2016 £
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	449,540	501,753
Investments	10(b)	<u>18,006,312</u>	<u>18,006,330</u>
		<u>18,455,852</u>	<u>18,508,083</u>
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	12	7,026,274	4,415,430
Cash and cash equivalents		<u>64,403</u>	<u>24,298</u>
		<u>7,090,677</u>	<u>4,439,728</u>
Total assets		<u><u>25,546,529</u></u>	<u><u>22,947,811</u></u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	13	3,129,203	2,043,592
Borrowings, including lease finance	14	<u>17,045</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>3,146,248</u>	<u>2,043,592</u>
Total liabilities		<u>3,146,248</u>	<u>2,043,592</u>
Equity			
Share capital	18	1,058,388	1,058,388
Share premium account	18	22,565,286	22,565,286
Retained earnings		<u>(1,223,393)</u>	<u>(2,719,455)</u>
Total equity		<u>22,400,281</u>	<u>20,904,219</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u><u>25,546,529</u></u>	<u><u>22,947,811</u></u>

Approved by the Board on 22nd February 2018

N. Barattieri di San Pietro.....
Director
Company registration no. 03442280

Consolidated and Company Statements of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31st December 2017

	Group		Company	
	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016
	£	£	£	£
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profit/(loss) for the year after tax	740,671	(1,577,405)	1,496,062	(2,941,151)
Adjustments for:				
Investment revenue	-	(68)	-	(68)
Finance costs	67	19,783	-	19,783
Depreciation and amortization	139,994	138,039	117,170	113,605
Impairment of subsidiary undertakings	-	-	3	-
Increase in inventories	(205,190)	(410,496)	-	-
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(2,919,572)	1,382,632	(2,610,844)	1,975,683
Increase/ (decrease) in trade and other payables	2,919,447	(425,875)	1,085,611	316,621
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	<u>675,417</u>	<u>(873,390)</u>	<u>88,002</u>	<u>(515,527)</u>
Interest paid	<u>(67)</u>	<u>(19,783)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(19,783)</u>
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	<u>675,350</u>	<u>(893,173)</u>	<u>88,002</u>	<u>(535,310)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities				
Purchase of other investments	-	-	-	(2)
Proceeds of sale available for sale financial assets	15	-	15	-
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	(91,686)	(22,571)	(45,004)	-
Interest received	<u>-</u>	<u>68</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>68</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(91,671)</u>	<u>(22,503)</u>	<u>(44,989)</u>	<u>66</u>
Cash flows from financing activities				
Repayment of borrowings	(100,000)	-	-	-
Repayment of finance leases	<u>(2,908)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,908)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(102,908)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,908)</u>	<u>-</u>
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	480,771	(915,676)	40,105	(535,244)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	<u>289,348</u>	<u>1,205,024</u>	<u>24,298</u>	<u>559,542</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	<u>770,119</u>	<u>289,348</u>	<u>64,403</u>	<u>24,298</u>

**Consolidated and Company Statements of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31st December 2017**

Group	Called Up Share Capital £	Share Premium Account £	Retained Earnings £	Total £
As at 1 st January 2016	1,058,388	22,565,286	(409,011)	23,214,663
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(1,577,405)	(1,577,405)
As at 31 st December 2016	<u>1,058,388</u>	<u>22,565,286</u>	<u>(1,986,416)</u>	<u>21,637,258</u>
As at 1 st January 2017	1,058,388	22,565,286	(1,986,416)	21,637,258
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	-	740,671	740,671
As at 31 st December 2017	<u>1,058,388</u>	<u>22,565,286</u>	<u>(1,245,745)</u>	<u>22,377,929</u>

Company	Called Up Share Capital £	Share Premium Account £	Retained Earnings £	Total £
As at 1 st January 2016	1,058,388	22,565,286	221,696	23,845,370
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(2,941,151)	(2,941,151)
As at 31 st December 2016	<u>1,058,388</u>	<u>22,565,286</u>	<u>(2,719,455)</u>	<u>20,904,219</u>
As at 1 st January 2017	1,058,388	22,565,286	(2,719,455)	20,904,219
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	-	1,496,062	1,496,062
As at 31 st December 2017	<u>1,058,388</u>	<u>22,565,286</u>	<u>(1,223,393)</u>	<u>22,400,281</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31st December 2017

1. Principal accounting policies

The principal accounting policies are as follows:

Accounting basis and standards

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union.

The following IFRS and IFRIC Interpretations have been issued but have not been applied by the Group in preparing these financial statements as they are not as yet effective and in some cases had not yet been adopted by the EU. The Company intends to adopt these Standards and Interpretations when they become effective, rather than adopt them early.

- IFRS 9, 'Financial Instruments'
- IFRS 15, 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'
- IFRS 16 'Leases'
- IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (amendments), 'Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture'
- Amendments to IFRS 2, 'Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions'
- Amendments to IAS 7, 'Disclosure Initiative'
- Amendments to IAS 12, 'Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses'

The directors do not expect that the adoption of the Standards listed above will have a material impact on the Group in future periods except that IFRS 9 will impact both the measurement and disclosure of financial instruments and IFRS 15 may have an impact on revenue recognition and related disclosures. Beyond this, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 until a detailed review has been completed.

IFRS 16 is a significant change to lease accounting and all leases will require balance sheet recognition of a liability and a right-of-use asset except short term leases and leases of low value assets. The effect on the Group in the future cannot be accurately quantified at this stage.

A number of IFRS and IFRIC interpretations are also currently in issue which are not relevant for the Group's activities and which have not therefore been adopted in preparing these financial statements.

Business combinations and goodwill

Goodwill relating to acquisitions prior to 1st March 2006 is carried at the net book value on that date and is no longer amortised but is subject to annual impairment review. On acquisition, the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of a subsidiary are measured at their fair values at the date of acquisition. Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired is recognised as goodwill. Any deficiency of the cost of acquisition below the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired (i.e. discount on acquisition) is credited to the income statement in the period of acquisition. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment.

Going Concern

The Company and Group currently meet their day-to-day working capital requirements through fees receivable from its projects: 1 Palace Street, The Broadway and Chester Square.

The Directors have prepared detailed cash flow projections for the period up to 31st December 2022 making reasonable assumptions about the levels and timings of income and expenditure, and in particular the timing of receipt of certain fees due from major developments. These projections show that the Group can meet its on-going working capital requirements. On this basis the Directors consider it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

Significant judgements and areas of estimation

In preparing these financial statements the Directors are required to make judgements and best estimates of the outcome of and in particular, the timing of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities based on assumptions. These assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are considered reasonable under the various circumstances. The estimates and assumptions are reviewed on a regular basis with any revisions being applied in the relevant period. The material areas where estimates and assumptions are made are:

- The valuation of goodwill;
- The valuation of available for sale financial assets; and
- The status and progress of the developments and projects.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

1. Principal accounting policies (continued)

Basis of consolidation

The Group financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary undertakings. Subsidiary undertakings are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary and therefore exercises control. The existence and effect of both current voting rights and potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether control of an entity is exercised. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date at which the Group obtains the relevant level of control and are de-consolidated from the date at which control ceases.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost, net of any depreciation and any provision for impairment.

Depreciation has been calculated on a straight line basis and aims to write off the costs, less estimated residual value of each property, plant and equipment over their expected useful lives using the following periods:

Leasehold improvements	over the period of the lease
Fittings and office equipment	25% straight line
Computer equipment	33 1/3% straight line

Impairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation but are instead tested annually for impairment and are subject to additional impairment testing if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable.

Assets that are subject to depreciation and amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Indicators of impairment are reviewed annually.

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Any impairment charge is recognised in profit or loss in the year in which it occurs. When an impairment loss, other than an impairment loss on goodwill, subsequently reverses due to a change in the original estimate, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, up to the carrying amount that would have resulted, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years.

Inventories

Work in progress is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of work in progress includes overheads appropriate to the stage of development. Net realisable value is based upon estimated selling price less further costs expected to be incurred to completion and disposal.

Revenue

Revenue represents amounts earned by the Group in respect of services rendered during the period net of value added tax. Shares in development profits and performance fees are recognised when the amounts involved have been finally determined and agreed criteria for recognition have been fulfilled. Fees in respect of project management and interior and architectural design are recognised in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract. Revenue includes rental income generated by inventories held, recognised in accordance with the leases for the period within the year.

Revenue also includes sales commission fees and introduction fees receivable where the Group acts as sales agent on developments. The sales commission is recognised 50% on exchange of contracts, which is non-refundable and 50% on completion. The introduction fees for sales of third party developments or property is recognised fully on completion.

Current taxation

The tax expense for the year represents the total of current taxation and deferred taxation. The charge in respect of current taxation is based on the estimated taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit for the year is based on the profits as shown in profit or loss, as adjusted for items or expenditure, which are not deductible for tax purposes.

The current tax liability for the year is calculated using tax rates, which have either been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred taxation

Deferred tax is provided in full on all temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying values in the financial statements. The deferred tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax is determined using tax rates which have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

1. Principal accounting policies (continued)

Leased assets

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are capitalised in the statement of financial position and depreciated over their expected useful lives. The interest element of the rental obligations is charged to profit or loss over the period of the lease on a straight-line basis.

Rentals under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Investments

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, and other investments are presented in the Parent financial statements at cost, less any necessary provision for impairment.

Financial assets

Available for sale financial assets consist of equity investments in other companies or limited partnerships where the Group does not exercise either control or significant influence. The investments reflect loans and capital contributions made in respect of projects undertaken with other partners in which the Group will be entitled to an eventual profit share.

Available for sale financial assets are shown at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value being shown in Other Comprehensive Income, or at cost less any necessary provision for impairment where a reliable estimate of fair value is not able to be determined. In cases where the Group can reliably estimate fair value of the available for sale financial assets, fair value will be determined in reference to practical completion of each development project.

All assets for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

The valuation technique applied to the available for sale financial assets in the current and preceding period is a Level 3 technique.

Pensions

The Group operates a defined contribution pension scheme under which fixed contributions are payable. Pension costs charged to the income statement represent amounts payable to the scheme during the year.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Assets and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at Group operating profit.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are charged to the share premium account.

Equity balances

- Called up share capital represents the aggregate nominal value of Ordinary shares in issue.
- The share premium account represents the incremental paid up capital above the nominal value of Ordinary shares issued.
- The merger reserve represents the excess over nominal value of the fair value of consideration received for equity shares issued directly to acquire another entity meeting the specific requirements of section 612 of the Companies Act 2006.

Financial assets - loans and receivables

Trade receivables, loans and other receivables are classified as 'trade and other receivables' and are measured at cost less any provisions. Interest income is recognised by applying the appropriate interest rate of the contractual arrangement.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

1. Principal accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities - loans and payables and borrowings

Trade payables, other payables and borrowings are classified as 'trade and other payables' and 'borrowings, including lease finance'. These are measured at amortised cost and the interest expense is recognised by applying the appropriate interest rate of the contractual arrangement.

Borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method with any differences between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value being recognised over the period of borrowings.

All borrowings are classified as current unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer payment of the borrowings until at least twelve months from the reporting date.

Borrowing costs which relate directly to a development which is included within inventories are capitalised as part of the cost of the inventory.

2. Capital and financial risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern, while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of its debt and equity balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of cash and cash equivalents, debt and equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company, comprising issued capital, share premium account and retained earnings.

The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends payable to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt or increase capital.

The Board regularly reviews the capital structure, with an objective to minimise net debt whilst investing in the development opportunities.

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks and those activities involve the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and management of some degree of risk or combination of risks. Taking risk is core to the property business and the operational risks are an inevitable consequence of being in business. The Group's aim is to achieve an appropriate balance between risk and return and minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's performance.

The Group's risk management policies are designed to identify and analyse these risks, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor the risks by means of a reliable up-to-date information system. The Group regularly reviews its risk management policies and systems to reflect changes in markets, products and emerging best practice.

Risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors. Directors are responsible for the identification of the major business risks faced by the Group and for determining the appropriate course of action to manage those risks. The most important types of risk are credit risk, liquidity and market risk. Market risk includes currency, interest rate and other price risks.

3. Investment revenue

	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016
	£	£
Dividends received from available for sale financial assets	22,203	-
Interest received	-	68
	<u>22,203</u>	<u>68</u>

4. Finance costs

	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016
	£	£
Interest on:		
Other interest	67	19,783
	<u>67</u>	<u>19,783</u>

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)**

5.	Profit/(loss) before taxation	Year ended 31st Dec 2017 £	Year ended 31st Dec 2016 £
	Profit/(loss) before taxation is stated after charging/(crediting):		
	Depreciation and amounts written off property, plant and equipment:		
	Owned assets	139,994	138,038
	Operating lease rentals:		
	Land and buildings	170,887	162,587
	Foreign exchange loss	686	93
	Inventories recognised as an expense	<u>944,015</u>	<u>813,483</u>
	Fees payable to the Company's auditors for:		
	- the audit of the Company's annual accounts	58,390	55,800
	Fees payable to the Company's auditors for other services to the Group:		
	- the audit of the Company's subsidiaries	<u>36,610</u>	<u>33,659</u>
	Total audit fees	<u>95,000</u>	<u>89,459</u>
	Fees payable to the Company's auditors for:		
	- other taxation advisory services	4,500	-
	- other services	<u>500</u>	<u>15,925</u>
	Total other fees	<u>5,000</u>	<u>15,925</u>
6.	Employees	Year ended 31st Dec 2017 Number	Year ended 31st Dec 2016 Number
	The average weekly number of employees (including Directors) during the year was:		
	Office and management	17	13
	Design and management	<u>18</u>	<u>12</u>
		<u>35</u>	<u>25</u>
	Staff costs for the above employees:	Year ended 31st Dec 2017 £	Year ended 31st Dec 2016 £
	Wages and salaries	2,621,817	2,049,878
	Social security costs	341,132	257,170
	Other pension costs - money purchase schemes	<u>116,418</u>	<u>81,230</u>
		<u>3,079,367</u>	<u>2,388,278</u>
	Remuneration in respect of Directors was as follows:	Year ended 31st Dec 2017 £	Year ended 31st Dec 2016 £
	Aggregate emoluments (including benefits in kind)	583,288	579,167
	Other fees	<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>
		<u>613,288</u>	<u>609,167</u>
	Company contribution to money purchase pension schemes	<u>34,200</u>	<u>34,000</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

6. Employees (continued)

	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016
	£	£
Remuneration in respect of the highest paid Director was as follows:		
Aggregate emoluments (including benefits in kind)	513,288	509,167
Company contribution to money purchase pension scheme	34,200	34,000
	<u>547,488</u>	<u>543,167</u>

The total emoluments of £513,288 (2016: £509,167) above includes bonuses of £225,000 (2016: £225,000).

The Directors consider that the key management personnel for reporting purposes as defined by IAS24 'Related Party Disclosures' are the Directors themselves only.

7. Taxation

	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016
	£	£
(a) Analysis of charge in year		
<i>Current tax:</i>		
Corporation tax charge	170,797	-
Total current tax	<u>170,797</u>	<u>-</u>
<i>Deferred tax:</i>		
Deferred tax charge	-	-
Total deferred tax charge	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total tax charge	<u>170,797</u>	<u>-</u>

(b) Factors affecting the tax charge for the year

The tax assessed for the year is lower than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2016: 20%).

The differences are explained below:

	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017	Year ended 31 st Dec 2016
	£	£
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax	<u>911,468</u>	<u>(1,577,405)</u>
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities multiplied by the standard rate of corporation tax of 19% (2016: 20%)	173,179	(315,481)
<i>Effects of:</i>		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	4,569	7,687
(Capital allowances in excess of depreciation)/Depreciation in excess of capital allowances	(642)	20,848
Other timing differences	8,445	1,408
Loss (utilised)/carried forward	(14,754)	285,538
Current tax charge for the period	<u>170,797</u>	<u>-</u>

(c) Factors that may affect future tax charges

The standard rate of corporation tax was reduced to 19% from 1st April 2017.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

8. Goodwill

Group	31 st Dec 2017 £	31 st Dec 2016 £
Cost	14,940,474	14,940,474
Amortisation and impairment		
At the beginning of the year	6,933,057	6,933,057
Impairment charge for the year	-	-
At the end of the year	6,933,057	6,933,057
Net book value	<u>8,007,417</u>	<u>8,007,417</u>

The Group performs an annual goodwill impairment review in accordance with IAS 36 'Impairment of Assets' based on its cash generating units (CGUs). The CGU that has associated goodwill allocated to it is the Group as a whole. This is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generate cash inflows to which goodwill is allocated. Although the interior design business is a separate CGU goodwill was not specifically allocated to it when the goodwill arose because it was treated as an integrated business when the Group was originally restructured. The Directors consider that it is now not appropriate to allocate goodwill to this CGU.

Recoverable amount

In accordance with IAS 36 the recoverable amount of the CGU is calculated, being the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell.

The fair value less costs to sell of the CGU is determined using cash flow projections derived from the business plan covering a five year period which has been approved by the Board. They reflect the Directors' expectations of the level and timing of revenue, expenses, working capital and operating cash flows, based on past experience and future expectations of business performance particularly future development projects.

Discount rates

The pre-tax discount rate applied to the cash flow projections are derived from the Group's weighted average cost of capital. The discount rate applied is 6% (2016: 6%) reflecting the future expected cost of capital for the Group.

Growth rates

Due to the nature of the Group's development business growth rates are not relevant. The cash flow projections assume a 100% probability of receiving a level of development fees for contracted projects over the five years and make assumptions on the probability of achieving certain development performance fee criteria.

The business growth rates have been assumed to be 5% (2016: 5%) for the N Studio Limited interior design and architecture business.

Sensitivity analysis

The following percentage changes in assumptions would cause the recoverable amount to fall below the current carrying value:

- A 48.8% absolute increase in the discount rate to 54.8% for the latter five year period
- A 32.94% decrease in the development revenue cash flows over the five year period
- A 98.65% decrease in the other interior design revenue cash flows over the five year period.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

9. Property, plant and equipment

Group	Leasehold Improvements	Fittings and Office Equipment	Computer Equipment	Total
Cost	£	£	£	£
At 1 st January 2016	1,115,434	84,635	288,161	1,488,230
Additions	-	-	22,571	22,571
Disposals	-	(18,082)	(51,602)	(69,684)
At 31 st December 2016	1,115,434	66,553	259,130	1,441,117
Additions	45,004	2,103	64,532	111,639
Disposals	-	-	-	-
At 31 st December 2017	1,160,438	68,656	323,662	1,552,756
Depreciation				
At 1 st January 2016	558,556	69,672	264,477	892,705
Charge for the year	113,605	3,491	20,942	138,038
Disposals	-	(18,082)	(51,602)	(69,684)
At 31 st December 2016	672,161	55,081	233,817	961,059
Charge for the year	114,676	3,481	21,837	139,994
Disposals	-	-	-	-
At 31 st December 2017	786,837	58,562	255,654	1,101,053
Net book value				
At 31 st December 2017	373,601	10,094	68,008	451,703
At 31 st December 2016	443,273	11,472	25,313	480,058
At 31 st December 2015	556,878	14,963	23,684	595,525
Company				
Cost				
At 1 st January 2016	1,173,914	-	-	1,173,914
Additions	-	-	-	-
At 31 st December 2016	1,173,914	-	-	1,173,914
Additions	45,004	-	19,953	64,957
At 31 st December 2017	1,218,918	-	19,953	1,238,871
Depreciation				
At 1 st January 2016	558,556	-	-	558,556
Charge for the year	113,605	-	-	113,605
At 31 st December 2016	672,161	-	-	672,161
Charge for the year	114,676	-	2,494	117,170
At 31 st December 2017	786,837	-	2,494	789,331
Net book value				
At 31 st December 2017	432,081	-	17,459	449,540
At 31 st December 2016	501,753	-	-	501,753
At 31 st December 2015	615,358	-	-	615,358

Assets with a net book value of £17,459 (2016: £nil) were held under finance lease or hire purchase contracts.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)**

10. Investments

(a) Available for sale financial assets

Group	31st Dec 2017	31st Dec 2017	31st Dec 2016	31st Dec 2016
	£	£	£	£
At 1 st January		10,000,019		10,000,019
Disposals	<u>(15)</u>		<u>-</u>	
Net movement transferred to comprehensive income		<u>(15)</u>		<u>-</u>
At 31 st December		<u>10,000,004</u>		<u>10,000,019</u>
Net book value				
At 31 st December		<u>10,000,004</u>		<u>10,000,019</u>

(b) Other investments

Company	Subsidiary Undertakings	Other Investments	Total
	£	£	£
Cost			
At 1 st January 2017	14,492,683	10,000,015	24,492,698
Disposals	-	(15)	(15)
As at 31 st December 2017	<u>14,492,683</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>24,492,683</u>
Impairment			
At 1 st January 2017	6,486,368	-	6,486,368
Impairment in the year	3	-	3
As at 31 st December 2017	<u>6,486,371</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,486,371</u>
Net book value as at 31st December 2017	<u>8,006,312</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>18,006,312</u>
Net book value as at 31st December 2016	<u>8,006,315</u>	<u>10,000,015</u>	<u>18,006,330</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

(b) Other investments (continued)

Company	Subsidiary Undertakings £	Other Investments £	Total £
Cost			
At 1 st January 2016	14,492,681	10,000,015	24,492,696
Additions	2	-	2
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
As at 31 st December 2016	<u>14,492,683</u>	<u>10,000,015</u>	<u>24,492,698</u>
Impairment			
At 1 st January 2016	6,486,368	-	6,486,368
Impairment in the year	-	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
As at 31 st December 2016	<u>6,486,368</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,486,368</u>
Net book value as at 31st December 2016	<u>8,006,315</u>	<u>10,000,015</u>	<u>18,006,330</u>
Net book value as at 31st December 2015	<u>8,006,313</u>	<u>10,000,015</u>	<u>18,006,328</u>

(c) Group shareholdings

The Group has shareholdings in the following companies, all incorporated in England and Wales:

<u>Subsidiary undertakings</u>	<u>Holding</u>	<u>Proportion held</u>	<u>Nature of Business</u>
Waterloo Investments Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Development management services
N Studio Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Interior design and interior architecture
Northacre Development Management Services Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant
Nilsson Architects Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant
Northacre Capital (3) Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant
Northacre Capital (5) Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant
Northacre Capital (7) Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Property development
Lancaster Gate (Hyde Park) Limited	Ordinary Shares	100%	Dormant
N Property Consultants Limited	Ordinary shares	100%	Dormant

Northacre Capital (1) Limited and Northacre International Limited were dissolved on 20 June 2017.

The registered office of all of the above companies is 8 Albion Riverside, 8 Hester Road, London SW11 4AX.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

11. Inventories

	Group	
	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016
	£	£
Stock	13,188	3,626
Work in progress	5,844,757	5,649,129
	<u>5,857,945</u>	<u>5,652,755</u>

The Company had no stock or work in progress in either the prior or current reporting period. Inventories include capitalised borrowing costs of £245,770 (2016: £148,046).

12. Trade and other receivables

	Group		Company	
	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016
	£	£	£	£
Trade receivables	3,212,501	10,571	-	-
Amounts owed by group undertakings	-	-	6,745,102	3,976,957
Other receivables	196,570	197,848	122,518	123,037
Prepayments and accrued income	244,360	525,440	158,654	315,436
	<u>3,653,431</u>	<u>733,859</u>	<u>7,026,274</u>	<u>4,415,430</u>

At the period end there was no provision for doubtful debts (2016: £nil).

Other receivables include a deferred tax asset of £117,463 (2016: £117,463).

13. Trade and other payables

	Group		Company	
	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016
	£	£	£	£
Trade payables	219,692	124,123	197,381	105,730
Amounts owed to group undertakings	2,500,000	-	2,500,128	1,482,572
Social security and other taxes	622,410	303,253	-	16,330
Other payables	13,772	16,770	2,810	16,607
Accruals and deferred income	568,974	732,051	428,884	422,353
	<u>3,924,848</u>	<u>1,176,197</u>	<u>3,129,203</u>	<u>2,043,592</u>

14. Borrowings, including lease finance

	Group		Company	
	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016
Current Liabilities	£	£	£	£
Bank loan	2,250,000	2,350,000	-	-
Lease finance	17,045	-	17,045	-
	<u>2,267,045</u>	<u>2,350,000</u>	<u>17,045</u>	<u>-</u>

A loan facility of £3,150,000 was made available by the Royal Bank of Scotland from the 19th September 2014 to Northacre Capital (7) Limited in respect of the property at 22 Prince Edward Mansions. The loan is available on a drawdown basis and as at 31st December 2017 £2,350,000 was drawn (2016: £2,350,000). The loan incurs interest at 4.25% (2016: 3.25%) above the LIBOR rate and as at 31st December 2017 interest and bank charges of £17,439 (2016: £234,221) were included in accruals and deferred income. The loan was extended in June 2017 and the loan is due to be repaid the earlier of the latest expiry date of the current interest period outstanding as at the date of completion of sale of the property or 2nd June 2018. The loan extension terms include the repayment of £100,000 of principal and any accrued interest and loan fees on a quarterly basis, as of 31st December 2017 £100,000 of principal and £251,861 of interest were repaid. The loan is secured via a first legal charge over the property included within inventories under the heading of work in progress, a guarantee for £669,071 (2016: £120,000) given by Northacre PLC and a charge over certain cash balances. In accordance with the loan agreement further drawdowns are not permitted post 2nd June 2017.

15. Corporation tax

	Group		Company	
	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016	31 st Dec 2017	31 st Dec 2016
	£	£	£	£
Corporation tax	170,797	-	-	-
	<u>170,797</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

16. Future financial commitments

Operating leases – Land and Buildings

	Group		Company	
	31 st Dec 2017 £ Land & Buildings	31 st Dec 2016 £ Land & Buildings	31 st Dec 2017 £ Land & Buildings	31 st Dec 2016 £ Land & Buildings
Net amount payable on operating leases which expire:				
Within one year	467,014	467,014	467,014	467,014
In two to five years	811,330	1,287,632	811,330	1,287,632
In over five years	-	-	-	-
	<u>1,278,344</u>	<u>1,754,646</u>	<u>1,278,344</u>	<u>1,754,646</u>

Operating leases - Other

	Group		Company	
	31 st Dec 2017 £ Other	31 st Dec 2016 £ Other	31 st Dec 2017 £ Other	31 st Dec 2016 £ Other
Net amount payable on operating leases which expire:				
Within one year	12,584	12,584	11,420	11,420
In two to five years	21,440	34,025	19,985	31,405
In over five years	-	-	-	-
	<u>34,024</u>	<u>46,609</u>	<u>31,405</u>	<u>42,825</u>

17. Capital commitments

At the reporting date there were no outstanding commitments for capital expenditure.

18. Equity

Share capital

	31 st Dec 2017 £	31 st Dec 2016 £
Called up, allotted and fully paid: 42,335,538 (2016: 42,335,538) Ordinary shares of 2.5p each	<u>1,058,388</u>	<u>1,058,388</u>
	<u>1,058,388</u>	<u>1,058,388</u>

Share premium account and reserves

	Share premium £
At 1 st January 2017 and 31 st December 2017	<u>22,565,287</u>

The share premium account represents the incremental paid up capital above the nominal value of the Ordinary shares of 2.5p issued.

19. Contingent liabilities

The Company is included in a group registration for VAT purposes and is therefore jointly and severally liable for all other group companies' VAT liabilities amounting to £612,729 (2016: £179,899).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

20. Related party transactions

Group

The Group's related parties as defined by International Accounting Standard 24 (revised), the nature of the relationship and the amount of transactions with them during the period were as follows:

Related Party	Nature of Relationship	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017		Year ended 31 st Dec 2016		Nature of Transactions
		£	£	£	£	
		Total transactions in the year	Balance at the year end Due (to)/from	Total transactions in the period	Balance at the period end Due (to)/from	
N. Barattieri di San Pietro	1	12,246	-	30,833	-	Interior design fees invoiced by and paid to N Studio Limited in the year.
E.B. Harris	2	30,000	(30,000)	30,000	(30,000)	Non-executive Directors' fees for the year to 31 December 2017 provided through Arcadis LLP.
A. de Rothschild	3	-	(17,500)	-	(17,500)	Non-executive Directors' fees for the period July 2013 to February 2014.
ADCM Limited	4	2,757,534	(2,500,000)	1,200,000	-	Consultancy fees charged for the year to 31 December 2017 with £nil being paid in the year.
ADCM Limited	4	-	-	19,004	-	Expenses invoiced by ADCM Limited as per the consultancy agreement.
ADCM Limited	4	-	-	19,783	-	Interest paid to ADCM Limited as per the consultancy agreement.
ADFG LLC	5	710,012	410,012	-	-	Company loan paid to Astrea Asset Management Limited on behalf of ADFG LLC. £410,012 represents amount due from ADFG LLC at the year end.
Palace Revive Development Limited	6	2,028,749	-	2,028,749	-	Development management fees invoiced for the year to 31 December 2017 as per the development management agreement.
Palace Revive Development Limited	6	278,139	-	-	-	Recharged expenses invoiced to Palace Revive Development Limited for the rental of office space used for marketing purposes to 31 December 2017.
Palace Revive Development Limited	6	6,873	-	23,151	380	Expenses paid on behalf of Palace Revive Development Limited.
Palace Real Estate Partners LP	7	-	10,000,000	-	10,000,000	Amount invested by Northacre PLC into Palace Real Estate Partners LP to develop the 1 Palace Street development.
BL Development Limited	8	2,500,000	-	800,000	-	Development management fees charged during the year as per the development management agreement.
BL Development Limited	8	107,942	6,460	195,824	(73)	Expenses paid on behalf of BL Development Limited. £6,460 represents the amount due from BL Development Limited at the end of the year.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year ended 31st December 2017 (Continued)

20. Related party transactions (continued)

Related Party	Nature of Relationship	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017		Year ended 31 st Dec 2016		Nature of Transactions
		£	£	£	£	
		Total transactions in the year	Balance at the year end Due (to)/from	Total transactions in the period	Balance at the period end Due (to)/from	
J. Alseddiqi	9	319,394	34,673	26,400	(4,400)	Interior design fees invoiced by and paid to N Studio Limited in the year. £34,673 represents amount due from J. Alseddiqi to N Studio Limited at the end of the year.

Nature of Relationships

- 1 N.P. Barattieri di San Pietro is a Director of the Company.
- 2 E.B. Harris is a Director of the Company, and a member of Arcadis LLP.
- 3 A. de Rothschild was a Director of the Company (resigned on 11th February 2014)
- 4 ADCM Limited is a fully owned subsidiary of ADFG LLC, the Group's ultimate parent company.
- 5 ADFG LLC is the ultimate parent company.
- 6 Palace Revive Development Limited is a company set up to develop the 1 Palace Street Development and is controlled by ADCM Limited.
- 7 Palace Real Estate Partners LP is a partnership that ultimately controls Palace Revive Development Limited. Northacre PLC is a limited member of Palace Real Estate Partners LP.
- 8 BL Development Limited is a company set up to develop The Broadway development and is controlled by ADCM Limited.
- 9 J. Alseddiqi is a Director of ADFG LLC.

Company

The Directors' transactions in the Company are included in the Group disclosure above. In addition to these, the Company has the following related party transactions as defined by International Accounting Standard 24 (revised).

Related Party	Nature of Relationship	Year ended 31 st Dec 2017		Year ended 31 st Dec 2016		Nature of Transactions
		£	£	£	£	
		Total transactions in the year	Balance at the year end Due (to)/from	Total transactions in the period	Balance at the period end Due (to)/from	
Group entities	1	283,333	-	283,333	-	Management fees receivable in the year from Group subsidiaries provided at arm's length.
Group entities	1	(38,670)	-	(38,670)	-	Management fees payable in the year to Group subsidiaries provided at arm's length.

Nature of Relationships

- 1 The Group entities are wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company.

The balances at the reporting date are shown under notes 12 and 13 of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

21. Immediate and ultimate parent undertakings

The immediate and ultimate parent undertakings are Spadille Limited, a company incorporated in Jersey, and Abu Dhabi Financial Group LLC, a company incorporated in United Arab Emirates.